
__	 II
ySA

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbndge Road 	 TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 352-8468

Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398 	 ww.epastaIe,ohus

September 25, 2008

Mr. Steve Lonneman, District Manager
Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility
2625 East Broadway
Northwood, Ohio 43619

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility, Wood County
Engineering Inspection

Dear Mr. Lonneman:

On September 17, 2008, Ohio EPA performed an engineering inspection of the
Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility (Facility). Andy Drumm, Rick Mazur, and
Mary Wright represented Ohio EPA. Steve Lonneman and Brian Farmer from Waste
Management of Ohio (WMI) represented the owner/operator at the beginning of the
inspection. The findings of the inspection were discussed with Craig Asman of WMI.
The purpose of the inspection was to determine if the facility was maintaining the
engineering components of the landfill and to verify that the construction was following
applicable authorizing documents.

The following items were noted during the inspection:

A large amount of leachate was observed in large pools outside the waste limits of Cell
11 B  West in the tie-in area and into Cell 11 B  East. The leachate apparently originated
from Cell 11 B West. It appeared that leachate may have overtopped the temporary
rainflap due to the rain events that took place over the previous weekend.

The leachate outbreak observed is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-19(K)(1)(a) which
states, "If a leachate outbreak(s) occurs at the sanitary landfill facility, the owner or
operator shall repair the outbreak(s) and do the following: Contain and properly
manage the leachate... " WMI must ensure that any temporary rainflaps, berms, and
pumps are able to contain flow from rain events and contain all leachate. Because of
the 'amount of exposed geomenibrane/ geotextile in Cell 11 B West, WMI should
implement a plan to deal with flow from similar future rain events. This plan could
include staging additional pump(s) or personnel to ensure that leachate does not
overtop this temporary berm.

At the end of the inspection, Craig Asman from WMI stated that leachate will be
removed from Cell 11 B East as soon as possible. Please ensure that documentation of
the leachate outbreak and repair are noted in the appropriate daily log of operations
forms.
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Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter, or the solid and infectious
waste provisions contained in Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734 and the rules
promulgated thereunder, does not relieve the owner/operator of Evergreen RDF, Inc.
from their obligation to comply with other applicable state and federal laws and
regulations.

This correspondence addressed specific observations only for the areas of the
Evergreen RDF that were inspected. Nothing present in, nor absent from this
correspondence is intended to mean that no other violations existed at the facility at the
time of inspection.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact me at (419)
373-3061.

Sincerely,

An rew E. Drumm, R.S., E.I.
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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pc: Dan Raezer, Evergreen RDF
Mohammed All, Waste Management
Pat Bacon, City of Northwood
Jim Konopinski, Wood County Health Department
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ec:	 Andy Drumm, Kimberly Burnham, Habib Kaake, Rick Mazur, Mary Wright


